

Leg and Foot stimulator

Item codes: M533 / 590580

Instructions for Use

v001: 19/12/23

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference



ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS



Power details and Technical data:

Model No: KMS008M

Max. power: 30W

Input: 100-240V, 50/60Hz

Adapter output: 24V 1500mA

This product must be kept dry and not exposed to direct sunlight.

Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the operation of your new Leg and Foot Stimulator.

OPERATION PANEL AND REMOTE CONTROL BUTTONS:



Power button: Press this button on device to turn the unit ON or OFF.

Start/Stop: Press this button to start with your chosen settings. When the device is in operation, press this button to stop it.

Time-Reduce the time. The pre-set time is 15 minutes, press this button to reduce the time.

Time+: Increase the time. Press this button to increase the time. The maximum adjustable time is 30 minutes.

Speed+: Increase the speed. The speed can be manually set from 1 to 10. Press this button to increase the speed while the device is running.

Speed-: Reduce the speed. The speed can be manually set from 1 to 10. Press this button to reduce the speed while the device is running.

Program Button: You could change programs between manual mode and automatic mode via this button. By pressing repeatedly, you can switch between the programs, HO, UI, P1, P2 and P3. When you press Program button on time, “UI” appears on the display. In this mode, with oscillation function only and customizable speed. In the P1 program, the oscillation and massage function are active, and the device runs through a program with pre-set speed range. You can not change the speed in this program. In the P2 program, the device will switch between oscillation and massage with the pre-set time and speed range. In the program P3, the acupressure heads are deactivated and only the oscillation is activated, with the pre-set speed range.

Manual mode “HO”: In standby mode, when you press “Start/stop” button, the device will in manual mode, “HO” appears on the display, in this mode, the oscillation and massage functions run continuously, the speed is customizable.

In standby mode, you can adjust the time but not the speed. Once the device has been put into operation, you can adjust the speed but not the time.

Important notes on operation:

- You can select the P mode (Auto Program) after switching on the device; press Start/stop to activate the appliance.
- Stop the appliance by first pressing Start/stop. Then switch off the device with the power button or press Start/stop again to continue the massage.
- In manual mode “HO”, you can set the time before the massage starts and adjust the speed during the massage.

Note: In program P3, the rotating acupressure heads will stop as soon as you place your feet on the device. This is not a defect.

Table : Program overview of P1, P2, P3 and manual mode:

AUTOMATIC PROGRAM P1	
FUNCTION	SPEED RANGE (CHANGES PER MINUTE)
Oscillation and Acupressure	1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-5-3-1-2-3-4-5

AUTOMATIC PROGRAM P2		
STANDARD TIME 15 MINUTES TOTAL	FUNCTION	SPEED LEVEL
1st minute	Oscillation & acupressure	1 level
2nd minute	Oscillation only	3 level
3rd minute	Oscillation & acupressure	5 level
4th minute	Oscillation only	7 level
5th minute	Oscillation & acupressure	9 level
6th minute	Oscillation only	10 level
7th minute	Oscillation & acupressure	8 level
8th minute	Oscillation only	6 level
9th minute	Oscillation & acupressure	4 level

10th minute	Oscillation only	2 level
11th minute	Oscillation & acupressure	1 level
12th minute	Oscillation only	3 level
13th minute	Oscillation & acupressure	5 level
14th minute	Oscillation only	7 level
15th minute	Oscillation & acupressure	9 level

AUTOMATIC PROGRAM P3	
FUNCTION	SPEED RANGE (CHANGES PER MINUTE)
Oscillation only	3-5-7-9-2-4-6-8-10-1-3-5-7-9-2

Manual Mode "HO" - Oscillation & acupressure	
Oscillation & Acupressure	Speed is adjustable

Manual Mode "UI"-Oscillation only	
Oscillation only	Speed is adjustable

User instructions:

The device is designed for use on the arches of the feet, on the legs, and on the back. Do not use upon the waist, neck or other parts of the body not described in this manual. Do not use the device for any purposes other than those specified in this manual.

1. Plug the power adapter into the power outlet and connect the cable to the unit. As soon as the device is connected to power, it will beep once and the display will light up.
2. Once the device is connected, turn it so that the display faces forward. Select a mode according to your requirements using the remote control or the buttons on the device. Your settings will be shown on the display. To start, press the Start/Stop button on remote control or on the device.
3. To switch off Leg and Foot Stimulator correctly, you must first stop the device by pressing the Start/stop button on the device or on the remote control. Then press the power button on the device to switch off the device completely.
4. Disconnect the appliance from the power outlet after use.

ATTENTION: For sensitive floor surfaces (eg.parquet) we recommend placing a film mat or carpet under the unit. This prevents damage to and discolouration of your flooring.

Switching off the Leg and Foot stimulator

- Switch off Leg and Foot stimulator correctly, you must first stop the device by pressing the stop button on the device or on remote control. Then press the power button to switch off the device completely.

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED:

- READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
- FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR USE ONLY.
- DO NOT USE OUTDOORS OR FOR COMMERCIAL USE.
- ONLY USE WITH THE MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER SUPPLIED.
- **DO NOT** USE ANY OTHER MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER AS THIS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND INVALIDATES ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE.
- BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE NOT TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE.

- BEFORE CONNECTING THE APPLIANCE, CHECK IF THE VOLTAGE INDICATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE APPLIANCE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINS VOLTAGE IN YOUR HOME.
- CHECK THE APPLIANCE AND POWER CABLE CAREFULLY FOR DAMAGE BEFORE EACH USE.
- THIS APPLIANCE CAN BE USED BY CHILDREN AGED FROM 8 YEARS AND ABOVE, AND PERSONS WITH REDUCED PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE IF THEY HAVE BEEN GIVEN SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE IN A SAFE WAY AND UNDERSTAND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. CHILDREN SHALL NOT PLAY WITH THE APPLIANCE. CLEANING AND USER MAINTENANCE SHALL NOT BE MADE BY CHILDREN WITHOUT SUPERVISION.
- CHILDREN OF LESS THAN 3 YEARS SHOULD BE KEPT AWAY UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY SUPERVISED.
- **SOME PARTS OF THIS PRODUCT CAN BECOME VERY HOT AND CAUSE BURNS. PARTICULAR ATTENTION HAS TO BE GIVEN WHERE CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PRESENT.**
- THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY CAUSE INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE.
- DO NOT LET THE POWER CABLE HANG OVER THE EDGE OF A TABLE OR COUNTER, OR TOUCH HOT SURFACES.
- DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES.
- USE ON A LEVEL, STABLE SURFACE.
- DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING.
- DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR.
- ENSURE THERE IS SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THIS APPLIANCE AND OTHER ITEMS ON THE WORK SURFACE OR WORK STATION, OR SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THE APPLIANCE AND THE CONFINES OF THE AREA IN WHICH IT IS SITUATED. WE RECOMMEND A MINIMUM CLEARANCE AROUND ALL FACES OF AT LEAST 10CM.
- KEEP ITEM AT LEAST 1M AWAY FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SUCH AS FURNITURE, CUSHIONS, BEDDING, PAPER, CLOTHES, CURTAINS ETC.
- TO PROTECT AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT IMMERSE POWER CABLE, MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR APPLIANCE, IN WATER OR ANY OTHER LIQUID.
- UNPLUG FROM OUTLET WHEN NOT IN USE AND BEFORE CLEANING.
- DO NOT OPERATE ANY APPLIANCE WITH A DAMAGED POWER CABLE OR MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR AFTER THE APPLIANCE MALFUNCTIONS, OR HAS BEEN DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER. WE RECOMMEND THAT THE POWER CABLE IS NOT KINKED OR STORED IN A TWISTED MANNER, AND THAT YOU REGULARLY CHECK ITS CONDITION.
- DO NOT LEAVE UNATTENDED.
- ALWAYS SWITCH OFF AFTER COOKING OR IF YOU HAVE TO LEAVE THE ROOM.
- THE USE OF OVEN GLOVES IS RECOMMENDED WHEN HANDLING HOT FOOD OR HOT APPLIANCES.
- ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE CARRYING OR PLACING IN STORAGE.
- ANY REPAIRS MUST BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN OR ELECTRICAL SERVICE AGENT.

PLUG WIRING (UK & IRELAND)

- This appliance is supplied with a mains adaptor/charger with BS1363 plug pins.
- For Europe, the 2-pin plug is the VDE EN 50525 type.
- **DO NOT** use if the socket outlets in your home or office are not suitable for this product's mains adaptor/ charger plug pins. Attempts to insert the mains adaptor/charger into the wrong socket is likely to cause electric hazard or damage.
- **DO NOT** use with any other mains transformer/charger than the one that is supplied with this product.

CLEANING AND CARE INSTRUCTIONS:

- Always disconnect the plug from the mains before cleaning!
- Clean the device and the silicone pads with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Do not use abrasive or corrosive cleaning agents. The silicone pads can be removed to make cleaning easier.
- Never allow the appliance to come into contact with water or other liquids.
- Do NOT immerse in water. Risk of electric shock.
- Do NOT use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this appliance.

- Wipe surfaces with a soft dry cloth.
- Allow to dry thoroughly before further use.
- Store the appliance in a cool, dry place.

DISPOSAL

- Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where possible.
- Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance with your local authority recycling regulations.
- At the end of the product's lifespan please check with your local council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal.



GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS



Leistungsangaben und technische Daten:

Modellnummer: KMS008M

Max. Leistung: 30W

Eingang: 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz

Adapterausgang: 24V 1500mA

Dieses Produkt muss trocken gelagert werden und darf keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt werden.

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie beginnen, und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie mit der Bedienung Ihres neuen Bein- und Fußstimulators vertraut sind.

BEDIENFELD UND TASTEN DER FERNBEDIENUNG:



Power-Taste: Drücken Sie diese Taste am Gerät, um das Gerät ein- oder auszuschalten.

Start stop: Drücken Sie diese Taste, um mit den von Ihnen gewählten Einstellungen zu beginnen. Wenn das Gerät ist Wenn der Betrieb läuft, drücken Sie diese Taste, um ihn zu stoppen.

Zeit-: Reduzieren Sie die Zeit. Die voreingestellte Zeit beträgt 15 Minuten. Drücken Sie diese Taste, um die Zeit zu verkürzen.

Zeit+: Erhöhe die Zeit. Drücken Sie diese Taste, um die Zeit zu verlängern. Die maximal einstellbare Zeit beträgt 30 Minuten.

Geschwindigkeit+: Erhöhen Sie die Geschwindigkeit. Die Geschwindigkeit kann manuell von 1 bis 10 eingestellt werden. Drücken Sie diese Taste, um die Geschwindigkeit zu erhöhen, während das Gerät läuft.

Geschwindigkeit: Reduzieren Sie die Geschwindigkeit. Die Geschwindigkeit kann manuell von 1 bis 10 eingestellt werden. Drücken Sie diese Taste, um die Geschwindigkeit zu reduzieren, während das Gerät läuft.

Programmtaste: Über diese Taste können Sie Programme zwischen manuellem Modus und automatischem Modus wechseln. Durch wiederholtes Drücken können Sie zwischen den Programmen HO, UI, P1, P2 und P3 wechseln. Wenn Sie rechtzeitig die Programmtaste drücken, erscheint „UI“ auf dem Display. In diesem Modus nur mit Oszillationsfunktion und anpassbarer Geschwindigkeit. Im P1-Programm sind die Oszillations- und Massagefunktion aktiv und das Gerät durchläuft ein Programm mit voreingestelltem Geschwindigkeitsbereich. Sie können die Geschwindigkeit in diesem Programm nicht ändern. Im P2-Programm wechselt das Gerät mit der voreingestellten Zeit und dem Geschwindigkeitsbereich zwischen Oszillation und Massage. Im Programm P3 sind die Akupressurköpfe deaktiviert und nur die Oszillation mit dem voreingestellten Geschwindigkeitsbereich aktiviert.

Manueller Modus „HO“: Im Standby-Modus, wenn Sie die „Start/Stop“-Taste drücken, wechselt das Gerät in den manuellen Modus, „HO“ erscheint auf dem Display, in diesem Modus laufen die Oszillations- und Massagefunktionen kontinuierlich, die Geschwindigkeit ist anpassbar.

Im Standby-Modus können Sie die Zeit anpassen, nicht jedoch die Geschwindigkeit. Sobald das Gerät in Betrieb genommen wurde, können Sie die Geschwindigkeit anpassen, nicht jedoch die Uhrzeit.

Wichtige Hinweise zur Bedienung:

- Nach dem Einschalten des Geräts können Sie den P-Modus (Auto Program) auswählen; Drücken Sie Start/Stop, um das Gerät zu aktivieren.
- Stoppen Sie das Gerät, indem Sie zuerst Start/Stop drücken. Anschließend schalten Sie das Gerät mit der Power-Taste aus oder drücken erneut Start/Stop, um die Massage fortzusetzen.
- Im manuellen Modus „HO“ können Sie die Zeit bis zum Beginn der Massage einstellen und die Geschwindigkeit während der Massage anpassen.

Notiz: Im Programm P3 stoppen die rotierenden Akupressurköpfe, sobald Sie Ihre Füße auf das Gerät stellen. Dies ist kein Mangel.

Tabelle: Programmübersicht von P1, P2, P3 und Handbetrieb:

AUTOMATISCHES PROGRAMM P1	
FUNKTION	GESCH WINDIGKEITSBEREICH (ÄNDERUNGEN PRO MINUTE)
Oszillation und Akupressur	1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-5-3-1-2-3-4-5

AUTOMATISCHES PROGRAMM P2		
STANDARDZEIT INSGESAMT 15 MINUTEN	FUNKTION	GESCH WINDIGKEITSSTUFE
1. Minute	Oszillation & Akupressur	1 Ebene
2. Minute	Nur Oszillation	3 Ebene
3. Minute	Oszillation & Akupressur	5 Ebene
4. Minute	Nur Oszillation	7. Stufe
5. Minute	Oszillation & Akupressur	9 Ebene
6. Minute	Nur Oszillation	10 Level
7. Minute	Oszillation & Akupressur	8 Ebene
8. Minute	Nur Oszillation	6 Ebene
9. Minute	Oszillation & Akupressur	4 Ebene
10. Minute	Nur Oszillation	2 Ebene
11. Minute	Oszillation & Akupressur	1 Ebene
12. Minute	Nur Oszillation	3 Ebene
13. Minute	Oszillation & Akupressur	5 Ebene
14. Minute	Nur Oszillation	7. Stufe

15. Minute	Oszillation & Akupressur	9 Ebene
------------	--------------------------	---------

AUTOMATISCHES PROGRAMM P3	
FUNKTION	GESCHWINDIGKEITSBEREICH (ÄNDERUNGEN PRO MINUTE)
Nur Oszillation	3-5-7-9-2-4-6-8-10-1-3-5-7-9-2

HandbuchModus „HO“- Oszillation und Akupressur	
Oszillation & Akupressur	Geschwindigkeit ist einstellbar

Manueller Modus „UI“-OsNur Kühlung	
Nur Oszillation	Geschwindigkeit ist einstellbar

Benutzerhinweise:

Das Gerät ist für die Anwendung am Fußgewölbe, an den Beinen und am Rücken konzipiert. Nicht an der Taille, am Hals oder an anderen Körperteilen anwenden, die nicht in dieser Anleitung beschrieben sind. Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht für andere als die in dieser Anleitung angegebenen Zwecke.

1. Stecken Sie das Netzteil in die Steckdose und verbinden Sie das Kabel mit dem Gerät. Sobald das Gerät an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist, piept es einmal und das Display leuchtet auf.
2. Sobald das Gerät angeschlossen ist, drehen Sie es so, dass das Display nach vorne zeigt. Wählen Sie mit der Fernbedienung oder den Tasten am Gerät einen Modus entsprechend Ihren Anforderungen aus. Ihre Einstellungen werden auf dem Display angezeigt. Zum Starten drücken Sie die Start/Stopptaste auf der Fernbedienung oder am Gerät.
3. Um den Bein- und Fußstimulator ordnungsgemäß auszuschalten, müssen Sie das Gerät zunächst durch Drücken der Start/Stopptaste am Gerät oder auf der Fernbedienung stoppen. Drücken Sie anschließend den Power-Knopf am Gerät, um das Gerät vollständig auszuschalten.
4. Trennen Sie das Gerät nach Gebrauch von der Steckdose.

AUFMERKSAMKEIT: Bei empfindlichen Bodenflächen (z. B. Parkett) empfehlen wir, eine Folienmatte oder einen Teppich unter das Gerät zu legen. Dies verhindert Schäden und Verfärbungen Ihres Bodenbelags.

Ausschalten des Bein- und Fußstimulators

- Um den Bein- und Fußstimulator richtig auszuschalten, müssen Sie zunächst das Gerät stoppen, indem Sie die Stopptaste am Gerät oder auf der Fernbedienung drücken. Drücken Sie anschließend den Netzschalter, um das Gerät vollständig auszuschalten.

WARNHINWEISE UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:

BEI DER VERWENDUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTEN SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE BEFOLGT WERDEN:

- LESEN SIE VOR DER VERWENDUNG ALLE ANWEISUNGEN.
- NUR FÜR DEN HAUS-INNENGEBRAUCH.
- NICHT IM FREIEN ODER FÜR KOMMERZIELLE ZWECKE VERWENDEN.
- NUR MIT DEM MITGELIEFERTEN NETZADAPTER/LADEGERÄT VERWENDEN.
- **NICHT** VERWENDEN SIE ANDERE NETZTEILE/LADEGERÄTE, DA DIES ZU SCHÄDEN FÜHREN KANN UND IHRE GARANTIE ERLÄUTERT.
- VOR DEM GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG AUF MÄNGEL PRÜFEN UND NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN DEFEKTE FESTGESTELLT WERDEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA SCHWERE STÖßE ZU INNEREN SCHÄDEN FÜHREN KÖNNEN.

- BEVOR SIE DAS GERÄT ANSCHLIEßEN, PRÜFEN SIE, OB DIE AUF DER UNTERSEITE DES GERÄTS ANGEGEBENE SPANNUNG MIT DER NETZSPANNUNG IN IHREM ZUHAUSE ÜBEREINSTIMMT.
- PRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT UND DAS STROMKABEL VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG AUF SCHÄDEN.
- DIESES GERÄT KANN VON KINDERN AB 8 JAHREN UND PERSONEN MIT EINGESCHRÄNKTEN KÖRPERLICHEN, SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN FÄHIGKEITEN ODER OHNE ERFAHRUNG UND WISSEN VERWENDET WERDEN, WENN SIE ÜBERWACHUNG ODER ANWEISUNG ÜBER DIE SICHERE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS ERHALTEN HABEN UND DAS GERÄT VERSTEHEN VERWANDTE GEFAHREN. KINDER DÜRFEN NICHT MIT DEM GERÄT SPIELEN. REINIGUNG UND BENUTZERWARTUNG DÜRFEN NICHT VON KINDERN OHNE AUFSICHT DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.
- KINDER UNTER 3 JAHREN SOLLTEN FERNBEHALTEN WERDEN, ES SEI DENN, SIE WERDEN DAUERHAFT BEAUF SICHTIGT.
- EINIGE TEILE DIESES PRODUKTS KÖNNEN SEHR HEISS WERDEN UND VERBRENNUNGEN FÜHREN. BESONDERE AUFMERKSAMKEIT MUSS DORT GEBOTEN WERDEN, WO SICH KINDER UND SCHUTZBEDÜRFTIGE PERSONEN AUFHALTEN.
- DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ZUBEHÖRTEILEN, DIE NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD EMPFOHLEN SIND, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN UND IHRE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG ERLÄUTIGEN.
- LASSEN SIE DAS STROMKABEL NICHT ÜBER EINE TISCH- ODER THEKENKANTE HÄNGEN ODER HEISSE OBERFLÄCHEN BERÜHREN.
- NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN AUFSTELLEN.
- VERWENDUNG AUF EINER EBENEN, STABILEN OBERFLÄCHE.
- DECKEN SIE DEN ARTIKEL WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS IN KEINER WEISE AB, DA DIES ZU ÜBERHITZUNG FÜHREN KANN.
- VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT FÜR KEINEN ANDEREN ZWECK ALS DEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, FÜR DEN ES BESTIMMT IST.
- STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS ZWISCHEN DIESEM GERÄT AUSREICHEND ABSTAND BESTEHT UND ANDERE GEGENSTÄNDE AUF DER ARBEITSFLÄCHE ODER DES ARBEITSPLATZES ODER EIN AUSREICHENDER ABSTAND ZWISCHEN DEM GERÄT UND DEN GRENZEN DES BEREICHS, IN DEM ES AUFGESTELLT WIRD. WIR EMPFEHLEN EINEN MINDESTABSTAND AN ALLEN FLÄCHEN VON MINDESTENS 10 CM.
- HALTEN SIE DEN ARTIKEL MINDESTENS 1 M VON BRENNBAREN MATERIALIEN WIE MÖBELN, KISSEN, BETTWÄSCHE, PAPIER, KLEIDUNG, VORHÄNGEN USW. ENTFERNT.
- ZUM SCHUTZ VOR STROMSCHLAGEN TAUCHEN SIE DAS STROMKABEL, DAS NETZTEIL/LADEGERÄT ODER DAS GERÄT NICHT IN WASSER ODER ANDERE FLÜSSIGKEITEN.
- BEI NICHTGEBRAUCH UND VOR DER REINIGUNG DEN NETZSTECKER ZIEHEN.
- BETREIBEN SIE KEIN GERÄT NICHT MIT EINEM BESCHÄDIGTEN STROMKABEL ODER NETZADAPTER/LADEGERÄT, NACHDEM DAS GERÄT STÖRUNGEN FUNKTIONIERT ODER WENN DAS GERÄT IN IRGEND EINER ART UND WEISE BESCHÄDIGT WURDE. WIR EMPFEHLEN, DASS DAS NETZKABEL NICHT GEKNICKT ODER VERDREHT GELAGERT WIRD UND DASS SIE REGELMÄßIG SEINEN ZUSTAND ÜBERPRÜFEN.
- NICHT UNBEAUF SICHTIGT LASSEN.
- SCHALTEN SIE NACH DEM KOCHEN ODER WENN SIE DEN RAUM VERLASSEN MÜSSEN, IMMER AB.
- BEIM UMGANG MIT HEIßEN SPEISEN ODER HEIßEN GERÄTEN WIRD DIE VERWENDUNG VON OFENHANDSCHUHEN EMPFOHLEN.
- VOR DEM TRAGEN ODER LAGERUNG ABKÜHLEN LASSEN.
- JEDLICHE REPARATURMÜSSEN DURCH DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDENEIN QUALIFIZIERTER ELEKTRIKER ODER ELEKTROSERVICEVERTRETER.

STECKERVERKABELUNG (UK & IRLAND)

- Dieses Gerät wird mit einem Netzadapter/Ladegerät mit BS1363-Steckerstiften geliefert.
- Für Europa ist der 2-polige Stecker vom Typ VDE EN 50525.
- **NICHT** Verwenden Sie es, wenn die Steckdosen in Ihrem Zuhause oder Büro nicht für die Steckerstifte des Netzteils/Ladegeräts dieses Produkts geeignet sind. Der Versuch, das Netzteil/Ladegerät in die falsche Steckdose einzustecken, kann zu elektrischen Gefahren oder Schäden führen.
- **NICHT** Verwenden Sie es nicht mit einem anderen Netztransformator/Ladegerät als dem, das mit diesem Produkt geliefert wird.

REINIGUNGS- UND PFLEGEHINWEISE:

- Vor der Reinigung immer den Netzstecker ziehen!
- Reinigen Sie das Gerät und die Silikonpads mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel. Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden oder ätzenden Reinigungsmittel. Um die Reinigung zu erleichtern, können die Silikonpads abgenommen werden.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in Kontakt kommen.
- NICHT in Wasser eintauchen. Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.
- Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen dieses Geräts KEINE Scheuermittel oder scharfen Utensilien.
- Wischen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab.
- Vor der weiteren Verwendung gründlich trocknen lassen.
- Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort auf.

ENTSORGUNG

- Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit wiederverwertbare oder recycelte Verpackungen.
- Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papiere und Kartons gemäß den Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer örtlichen Behörden.
- Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts wenden Sie sich zur Entsorgung bitte an Ihr örtliches autorisiertes Hausmüll-Recyclingzentrum.



FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS



Détails de puissance et données techniques :

Numéro de modèle : KMS008M

Max. puissance : 30W

Entrée : 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz

Sortie de l'adaptateur : 24 V 1 500 mA

Ce produit doit être conservé au sec et non exposé à la lumière directe du soleil.

Veillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et assurez-vous que vous êtes familier avec le fonctionnement de votre nouveau stimulateur de jambes et de pieds.

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE ET BOUTONS DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE:



Bouton d'alimentation: Appuyez sur ce bouton de l'appareil pour allumer ou éteindre l'appareil.

Commencer arrêter: Appuyez sur ce bouton pour commencer avec les paramètres que vous avez choisis. Lorsque l'appareil est en fonctionnement, appuyez sur ce bouton pour l'arrêter.

Temps-: Réduisez le temps. Le temps prédéfini est de 15 minutes, appuyez sur ce bouton pour réduire le temps.

Temps+: Augmenter le temps. Appuyez sur ce bouton pour augmenter le temps. La durée maximale réglable est de 30 minutes.

Vitesse+: Augmentez la vitesse. La vitesse peut être réglée manuellement de 1 à 10. Appuyez sur ce bouton pour augmenter la vitesse pendant que l'appareil est en marche.

Vitesse- Réduisez la vitesse. La vitesse peut être réglée manuellement de 1 à 10. Appuyez sur ce bouton pour réduire la vitesse pendant que l'appareil est en marche.

Bouton Programme : Vous pouvez changer de programme entre le mode manuel et le mode automatique via ce bouton. En appuyant plusieurs fois, vous pouvez basculer entre les programmes HO, UI, P1, P2 et P3. Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton Programme à temps, « UI » apparaît sur l'écran. Dans ce mode, avec fonction d'oscillation uniquement et vitesse personnalisable. Dans le programme P1, les fonctions d'oscillation et de massage sont actives et l'appareil exécute un programme avec une plage de vitesse prédéfinie. Vous ne pouvez pas modifier la vitesse dans ce programme. Dans le programme P2, l'appareil basculera entre l'oscillation et le massage avec la durée et la plage de vitesse prédéfinies. Dans le programme P3, les têtes d'acupression sont désactivées et seule l'oscillation est activée, avec la plage de vitesse prédéfinie.

Mode manuel « HO » : En mode veille, lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton « Start/stop », l'appareil se met en mode manuel, « HO » apparaît sur l'écran, dans ce mode, les fonctions d'oscillation et de massage fonctionnent en continu, la vitesse est personnalisable.

En mode veille, vous pouvez régler l'heure mais pas la vitesse. Une fois l'appareil mis en service, vous pouvez régler la vitesse mais pas l'heure.

Remarques importantes sur le fonctionnement:

- Vous pouvez sélectionner le mode P (Auto Program) après avoir allumé l'appareil ; appuyez sur Start/Stop pour activer l'appareil.
- Arrêtez l'appareil en appuyant d'abord sur Start/stop. Éteignez ensuite l'appareil avec le bouton power ou appuyez à nouveau sur Start/stop pour continuer le massage.
- En mode manuel « HO », vous pouvez régler l'heure avant le début du massage et ajuster la vitesse pendant le massage.

Note: Dans le programme P3, les têtes d'acupression rotatives s'arrêteront dès que vous poserez vos pieds sur l'appareil. Ce n'est pas un défaut.

Tableau : Aperçu du programme P1, P2, P3 et mode manuel :

PROGRAMME AUTOMATIQUE P1	
FONCTION	PLAGE DE VITESSE (CHANGEMENTS PAR MINUTE)
Oscillation et acupression	1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-5-3-1-2-3-4-5

PROGRAMME AUTOMATIQUE P2		
DURÉE STANDARD 15 MINUTES TOTAL	FONCTION	NIVEAU DE VITESSE
1ère minute	Oscillation et acupression	1 niveau
2ème minute	Oscillation uniquement	3 niveaux
3ème minute	Oscillation et acupression	5 niveaux
4ème minute	Oscillation uniquement	7 niveau
5ème minute	Oscillation et acupression	9 niveau
6ème minute	Oscillation uniquement	10 niveau
7ème minute	Oscillation et acupression	8 niveau
8ème minute	Oscillation uniquement	6 niveau
9ème minute	Oscillation et acupression	4 niveaux
10ème minute	Oscillation uniquement	2 niveaux
11ème minute	Oscillation et acupression	1 niveau
12ème minute	Oscillation uniquement	3 niveaux

13ème minute	Oscillation et acupression	5 niveaux
14ème minute	Oscillation uniquement	7 niveau
15ème minute	Oscillation et acupression	9 niveau

PROGRAMME AUTOMATIQUE P3	
FONCTION	PLAGE DE VITESSE (CHANGEMENTS PAR MINUTE)
Oscillation uniquement	3-5-7-9-2-4-6-8-10-1-3-5-7-9-2

ManuelMode « HO »- Oscillation et acupression	
Oscillation et acupression	La vitesse est réglable

Mode manuel « UI » -Oscillation uniquement	
Oscillation uniquement	La vitesse est réglable

Instructions d'utilisation :

L'appareil est conçu pour être utilisé sur la voûte plantaire, sur les jambes et sur le dos. Ne pas utiliser sur la taille, le cou ou d'autres parties du corps non décrites dans ce manuel. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à des fins autres que celles spécifiées dans ce manuel.

1. Branchez l'adaptateur secteur dans la prise de courant et connectez le câble à l'appareil. Dès que l'appareil est connecté à l'alimentation, il émet un bip et l'écran s'allume.
2. Une fois l'appareil connecté, tournez-le de manière à ce que l'écran soit orienté vers l'avant. Sélectionnez un mode selon vos besoins à l'aide de la télécommande ou des boutons de l'appareil. Vos paramètres seront affichés à l'écran. Pour démarrer, appuyez sur le bouton Start/Stop de la télécommande ou de l'appareil.
3. Pour éteindre correctement le stimulateur de jambes et de pieds, vous devez d'abord arrêter l'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton Start/stop de l'appareil ou de la télécommande. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton d'alimentation de l'appareil pour éteindre complètement l'appareil.
4. Débranchez l'appareil de la prise de courant après utilisation.

ATTENTION: Pour les surfaces de sol sensibles (parquet par exemple), nous recommandons de placer un film ou un tapis sous l'appareil. Cela évite les dommages et la décoloration de votre revêtement de sol.

Éteindre le stimulateur de jambes et de pieds

- Éteignez correctement le stimulateur de jambes et de pieds, vous devez d'abord arrêter l'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton d'arrêt de l'appareil ou de la télécommande. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton d'alimentation pour éteindre complètement l'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ:

LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE DOIVENT TOUJOURS ÊTRE SUIVIES:

- LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION.
- POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE À L'INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT.
- NE PAS UTILISER À L'EXTÉRIEUR OU POUR UN USAGE COMMERCIAL.
- UTILISER UNIQUEMENT AVEC L'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR FOURNI.
- **NE PAS UTILISER TOUT AUTRE ADAPTATEUR/CHARGEUR SECTEUR CAR CELA PEUT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES ET INVALIDE TOUTE GARANTIE QUE VOUS POUVEZ AVOIR.**

- AVANT UTILISATION, VÉRIFIEZ ATTENTIVEMENT TOUT DÉFAUT ET NE PAS UTILISER SI DES DÉFAUTS SONT TROUVÉS. VEILLEZ À NE PAS LAISSER L'APPAREIL CAR DES IMPACTS FORTS PEUVENT PROVOQUER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES.
- AVANT DE BRANCHER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ SI LA TENSION INDIQUÉE AU FOND DE L'APPAREIL EST CONFORME À LA TENSION DU RÉSEAU DE VOTRE MAISON.
- VÉRIFIEZ ATTENTIVEMENT L'APPAREIL ET LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION POUR DES DOMMAGES AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION.
- CET APPAREIL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES ENFANTS ÂGÉS DE 8 ANS ET PLUS, ET DES PERSONNES AYANT DES CAPACITÉS PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES RÉDUITES OU UN MANQUE D'EXPÉRIENCE ET DE CONNAISSANCES SI ELLES ONT ÉTÉ DONNÉES UNE SURVEILLANCE OU DES INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE L'APPAREIL DE MANIÈRE SÉCURISÉE ET COMPRENNENT LES RISQUES IMPLIQUÉS. LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS JOUER AVEC L'APPAREIL. LE NETTOYAGE ET L'ENTRETIEN PAR L'UTILISATEUR NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR DES ENFANTS SANS SURVEILLANCE.
- LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS DOIVENT ÊTRE ÉLOIGNÉS SAUF SURVEILLANCE CONTINUE.
- **CERTAINES PARTIES DE CE PRODUIT PEUVENT DEVENIR TRÈS CHAUDES ET PROVOQUER DES BRÛLURES. UNE ATTENTION PARTICULIÈRE DOIT ÊTRE ACCORDÉE LORSQUE DES ENFANTS ET DES PERSONNES VULNÉRABLES SONT PRÉSENTES.**
- L'UTILISATION DE TOUT ACCESSOIRE OU ACCESSOIRES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF STORTFORD PEUT PROVOQUER DES BLESSURES ET INVALIDER TOUTE GARANTIE QUE VOUS POUVEZ AVOIR.
- NE LAISSEZ PAS LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION PENDRE AU BORD D'UNE TABLE OU D'UN COMPTOIR, NI TOUCHER DES SURFACES CHAUDES.
- NE PAS PLACER SUR OU À PROXIMITÉ DES SOURCES DE CHALEUR.
- UTILISER SUR UNE SURFACE NIVEAU ET STABLE.
- NE COUVREZ PAS L'ARTICLE LORS DE L'UTILISATION CAR CELA PEUT PROVOQUER UNE SURCHAUFFE.
- N'UTILISEZ CET APPAREIL POUR AUCUNE AUTRE USAGE QUE L'USAGE PRÉVU POUR IL EST CONÇU.
- ASSUREZ-VOUS QU'IL Y A UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE CET APPAREIL ET AUTRES ÉLÉMENTS SUR LA SURFACE DE TRAVAIL OU LE POSTE DE TRAVAIL, OU À UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET LES CONFINITES DE LA ZONE DANS LAQUELLE IL EST SITUÉ. NOUS RECOMMANDONS UN DÉGAGEMENT MINIMUM AUTOUR DE TOUTES LES FACES D'AU MOINS 10 CM.
- GARDER L'ARTICLE À AU MOINS 1 M DES MATÉRIAUX COMBUSTIBLES TELS QUE LES MEUBLES, COUSSINS, LITERIE, PAPIER, VÊTEMENTS, RIDEAUX, ETC.
- POUR VOUS PROTÉGER CONTRE LES CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES, NE PAS IMMERGER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, L'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR OU L'APPAREIL, DANS L'EAU OU TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE.
- DÉBRANCHEZ DE LA PRISE LORSQUE VOUS N'ÊTES PAS UTILISÉ ET AVANT LE NETTOYAGE.
- N'UTILISEZ AUCUN APPAREIL AVEC UN CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION OU UN ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR ENDOMMAGÉ OU APRÈS UN DYSFONCTIONNEMENT DE L'APPAREIL, OU A ÉTÉ ENDOMMAGÉ DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE SOIT. NOUS VOUS RECOMMANDONS QUE LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION NE SOIT PAS PLIÉ NI STOCKÉ DE MANIÈRE TORDU ET QUE VOUS VÉRIFIEZ RÉGULIÈREMENT SON ÉTAT.
- NE LAISSEZ PAS SANS SURVEILLANCE.
- ÉTEIGNEZ TOUJOURS APRÈS LA CUISSON OU SI VOUS DEVEZ QUITTER LA PIÈCE.
- L'UTILISATION DE GANTS DE FOUR EST RECOMMANDÉE LORS DE LA MANIPULATION D'ALIMENTS CHAUDS OU D'APPAREILS CHAUDS.
- LAISSER REFROIDIR AVANT DE TRANSPORTER OU DE METTRE EN STOCKAGE.
- TOUTE RÉPARATION DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉE PAR UN ÉLECTRICIEN QUALIFIÉ OU UN AGENT DE SERVICE ÉLECTRIQUE.

CÂBLAGE DES FICHES (ROYAUME-UNI ET IRLANDE)

- Cet appareil est fourni avec un adaptateur secteur/chargeur avec broches de prise BS1363.
- Pour l'Europe, la fiche à 2 broches est du type VDE EN 50525.
- **NE PAS** utiliser Si les prises de courant de votre maison ou de votre bureau ne sont pas adaptées aux broches de l'adaptateur secteur/de la fiche du chargeur de ce produit. Toute tentative d'insertion de l'adaptateur secteur/chargeur dans la mauvaise prise est susceptible de provoquer un risque électrique ou des dommages.
- **NE PAS** utiliser avec tout autre transformateur/chargeur secteur que celui fourni avec ce produit.

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE ET D'ENTRETIEN:

- Débranchez toujours la fiche du secteur avant de nettoyer !
- Nettoyez l'appareil et les coussinets en silicone avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux. N'utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage abrasifs ou corrosifs. Les coussinets en silicone peuvent être retirés pour faciliter le nettoyage.
- Ne laissez jamais l'appareil entrer en contact avec de l'eau ou d'autres liquides.
- Ne pas plonger dans l'eau. Risque de choc électrique.
- N'utilisez PAS de nettoyeurs abrasifs ou d'ustensiles tranchants pour nettoyer cet appareil.
- Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et sec.
- Laisser sécher complètement avant une nouvelle utilisation.
- Rangez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec.

ÉLIMINATION

- Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou recyclés lorsque cela est possible.
- Veuillez jeter tous les emballages, papiers et cartons conformément aux réglementations de recyclage de vos autorités locales.
- À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous renseigner auprès du centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé de votre municipalité pour son élimination.



CZECH INSTRUCTIONS



Podrobnosti o napájení a technické údaje:

Číslo modelu: KMS008M

Max. výkon: 30W

Vstup: 100-240V, 50/60Hz

Výstup adaptéru: 24V 1500mA

Tento výrobek musí být udržován v suchu a nesmí být vystaven přímému slunečnímu záření.

Před spuštěním si pečlivě přečtěte tento návod k použití a ujistěte se, že jste obeznámeni s provozem svého nového stimulatoru nohou a nohou.

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL A TLAČÍTKA DÁLKOVÉHO OVLÁDÁNÍ:



Tlačítko napájení: Stisknutím tohoto tlačítka na zařízení zapnete nebo vypnete jednotku.

Začátek Konec: Stisknutím tohoto tlačítka začnete s vybraným nastavením. Když je zařízení v provozu stisknutím tohoto tlačítka jej zastavíte.

Čas-: Zkrátte čas. Přednastavený čas je 15 minut, stisknutím tohoto tlačítka čas zkrátíte.

Čas+: Zvyšte čas. Stisknutím tohoto tlačítka prodloužíte čas. Maximální nastavitelný čas je 30 minut.

Rychlost +: Zvyšte rychlost. Rychlost lze ručně nastavit od 1 do 10. Stisknutím tohoto tlačítka zvýšíte rychlost za chodu zařízení.

Rychlost-: Snižte rychlost. Rychlost lze ručně nastavit od 1 do 10. Stisknutím tohoto tlačítka snížíte rychlost, když je zařízení v chodu.

Tlačítko programu: Pomocí tohoto tlačítka můžete přepínat programy mezi manuálním a automatickým režimem. Opakovaným stisknutím můžete přepínat mezi programy HO, UI, P1, P2 a P3. Když stisknete tlačítko Program včas, na displeji se zobrazí „UI“. V tomto režimu pouze s funkcí oscilace a nastavitelnou rychlostí. V programu P1 je aktivní funkce oscilace a masáže a přístroj běží programem s přednastaveným rozsahem otáček. V tomto programu nemůžete změnit rychlost. V programu P2 bude přístroj přepínat mezi oscilací a masáží s přednastaveným časovým a rychlostním rozsahem. V programu P3 jsou akupresurní hlavice deaktivovány a je aktivována pouze oscilace s přednastaveným rozsahem otáček.

Manuální režim „HO“: V pohotovostním režimu, když stisknete tlačítko “Start/stop”, přístroj přejde do manuálního režimu, na displeji se objeví “HO”, v tomto režimu běží oscilační a masážní funkce nepřetržitě, rychlost je nastavitelná.

V pohotovostním režimu můžete nastavit čas, ale ne rychlost. Jakmile je zařízení uvedeno do provozu, můžete upravit rychlost, ale ne čas.

Důležité poznámky k provozu:

- Po zapnutí zařízení můžete zvolit režim P (Auto Program); stiskněte Start/stop pro aktivaci spotřebiče.
- Zastavte spotřebič nejprve stisknutím tlačítka Start/stop. Poté přístroj vypněte vypínačem nebo znovu stiskněte Start/stop, aby masáž pokračovala.
- V manuálním režimu „HO“ můžete nastavit čas před zahájením masáže a upravit rychlost během masáže.

Poznámka: V programu P3 se rotující akupresurní hlavice zastaví, jakmile položíte nohy na zařízení. Nejedná se o závadu.

Tabulka : Přehled programů P1, P2, P3 a manuálního režimu:

AUTOMATICKÝ PROGRAM P1	
FUNKCE	ROZSAH RYCHLOSTI (ZMĚNY ZA MINUTU)
Oscilace a akupresura	1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-5-3-1-2-3-4-5

AUTOMATICKÝ PROGRAM P2		
STANDARDNÍ DOBA CELKEM 15 MINUT	FUNKCE	ÚROVEŇ RYCHLOSTI
1. minuta	Oscilace a akupresura	1 úroveň
2. minuta	Pouze oscilace	3 úroveň
3. minuta	Oscilace a akupresura	5 úrovní
4. minuta	Pouze oscilace	7 úroveň
5. minuta	Oscilace a akupresura	9 úroveň
6. minuta	Pouze oscilace	10 úroveň
7. minuta	Oscilace a akupresura	8 úroveň
8. minuta	Pouze oscilace	6 úroveň
9. minuta	Oscilace a akupresura	4 úroveň
10. minuta	Pouze oscilace	2 úroveň
11. minuta	Oscilace a akupresura	1 úroveň
12. minuta	Pouze oscilace	3 úroveň
13. minuta	Oscilace a akupresura	5 úrovní
14. minuta	Pouze oscilace	7 úroveň
15. minuta	Oscilace a akupresura	9 úroveň

AUTOMATICKÝ PROGRAM P3	
FUNKCE	ROZSAH RYCHLOSTI (ZMĚNY ZA MINUTU)
Pouze oscilace	3-5-7-9-2-4-6-8-10-1-3-5-7-9-2

ManuálRežim "HO" - Oscilace a akupresura	
Oscilace a akupresura	Rychlost je nastavitelná

Manuální režim „UI“-Ospouze cilace	
Pouze oscilace	Rychlost je nastavitelná

Pokyny pro uživatele:

Zařízení je určeno pro použití na klenbách chodidel, na nohou a na zádech. Nepoužívejte na pas, krk nebo jiné části těla, které nejsou popsány v tomto návodu. Nepoužívejte zařízení k jiným účelům, než které jsou uvedeny v tomto návodu.

1. Zapojte napájecí adaptér do elektrické zásuvky a připojte kabel k jednotce. Jakmile je zařízení připojeno k napájení, jednou pípne a displej se rozsvítí.
2. Jakmile je zařízení připojeno, otočte jej tak, aby displej směřoval dopředu. Pomocí dálkového ovladače nebo tlačítek na zařízení vyberte režim podle svých požadavků. Vaše nastavení se zobrazí na displeji. Chcete-li zjistit, stiskněte tlačítko Start/Stop na dálkovém ovladači nebo na zařízení.
3. Pro správné vypnutí stimulatoru nohou a nohou musíte nejprve zastavit zařízení stisknutím tlačítka Start/stop na zařízení nebo na dálkovém ovladači. Poté stisknutím tlačítka napájení na zařízení zařízení úplně vypnete.
4. Po použití odpojte spotřebič ze zásuvky.

POZORNOST: U citlivých podlahových povrchů (např. parkety) doporučujeme umístit pod jednotku filmovou podložku nebo koberec. Předjedete tak poškození a zbarvení vaší podlahy.

Vypnutí stimulatoru nohou a nohou

- Správně vypnete stimulator nohou a nohou, nejprve musíte zařízení zastavit stisknutím tlačítka stop na zařízení nebo na dálkovém ovladači. Poté stiskněte tlačítko napájení pro úplné vypnutí zařízení.

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY:

PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTŘEBIČŮ BY VŽDY MĚLY BÝT DODRŽOVÁNY ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ:

- PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY.
- POUZE PRO DOMÁČÍ VNITŘNÍ POUŽITÍ.
- NEPOUŽÍVEJTE VENKU ANI PRO KOMERČNÍ POUŽITÍ.
- POUŽÍVEJTE POUZE S DODÁVANÝM SÍŤOVÝM ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU.
- **NEPOUŽÍVEJTE JAKÝKOLI JINÝ SÍŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKA, MŮŽE BY TO ZPŮSOBIT POŠKOZENÍ A ZRUŠENÍ PLATNOSTI JAKÉKOLIV ZÁRUKY, KTERÉ MŮŽETE MÍT.**
- PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, NEJSOU VADY, A NEPOUŽÍVEJTE, POKUD JSOU ZJIŠTĚNY ZÁVADY. DEJTE POZOR, ABY ZAŘÍZENÍ NESPALO, PROTOŽE TĚŽKÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ.
- PŘED PŘIPOJENÍM SPOTŘEBIČE ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NAPĚTÍ UVEDENÉ NA SPODNÍ ČÁSTI SPOTŘEBIČE JE V SOULADU S NAPĚTÍM V SÍTI VE VAŠEM DOMÁCNOSTI.
- PŘED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM PEČLIVĚ ZKONTROLUJTE PŘÍSTROJ A NAPÁJECÍ KABEL, ZDA NEJSOU POŠKOZENY.

- TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ MOHOU POUŽÍVAT DĚTI OD 8 LET A VYŠŠÍ A OSOBY SE SNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, SMYSLOVÝMI NEBO DUŠEVNÍMI SCHOPNOSTMI ČI NEDOSTATKÝM ZKUŠENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, POKUD NEPOUŽÍVALY INSTRUKCI POSKYTNUTÉ DOHLEDEM NA SCHÉMA POROZUMĚJTE SPOJENÁ NEBEZPEČÍ. DĚTI SI NESMÍ HRÁT SE SPOTŘEBIČEM. ČIŠTĚNÍ A UŽIVATELSKÁ ÚDRŽBA NESMÍ PROVÁDĚT DĚTI BEZ DOHLEDU.
- DĚTI MLADŠÍ NEŽ 3 LET BY MĚLY BÝT ZDRŽOVÁNY, POKUD NEJSOU POD PRŮBĚŽNÝM DOHLEDEM.
- **NĚKTERÉ ČÁSTI TOHOTO VÝROBKU SE MOHOU VELMI ZAHŘÍT A ZPŮSOBIT POPÁLENINY. ZVLÁŠTNÍ POZORNOST JE NUTNÉ VĚNOVAT TAM, KDE JSOU PŘÍTOMNÉ DĚTI A ZRANITELNÍ LIDÉ.**
- POUŽÍVÁNÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ, KTERÉ NEDOPORUČUJÍ COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZRUŠIT PLATNOST VAŠICH ZÁRUK.
- NENECHÁVEJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL VISIT PŘES OHRNU STŮLU NEBO PULTY, ANI SE DOTÝKAT HORKÝCH PLOCH.
- NEUMISŤUJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI V JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI.
- POUŽITÍ NA ROVNÉM, STABILNÍM POVRCHU.
- PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ POLOŽKU ŽÁDNÝM ZPŮSOBEM NEZAKRÝVEJTE, MŮŽE TO ZPŮSOBIT PŘEHŘÁTÍ.
- NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ K JINÉMU POUŽITÍ, NEŽ K URČENÉMU POUŽITÍ, PRO NĚM JE URČEN.
- UJISTĚTE SE, ŽE JE DOSTATEČNÁ VZDÁLENOST MEZI TÍMTO SPOTŘEBIČEM A DALŠÍ PŘEDMĚTY NA PRACOVÍŠTI ČI PRACOVNÍ STANICE NEBO DOSTATEČNÁ VZDÁLENOST MEZI SPOTŘEBIČEM A OMEZENÍM OBLASTI, V NÍŽ SE NACHÁZÍ. DOPORUČUJEME MINIMÁLNÍ VŮLE KOLEM VŠECH TVÁŘŮ MINIMÁLNĚ 10CM.
- UCHOVÁVEJTE PŘEDMĚT ALESPON 1 M OD HOŘLAVÝCH MATERIÁLŮ, JAKO JE NÁBYTEK, POLŠTÁŘE, LŮŽENÍ, PAPIR, ODĚVY, ZÁCLONY ATD.
- PRO OCHRANU PŘED ÚRAZEM ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM NEPONOŘUJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL, SÍŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKU ANI SPOTŘEBIČ DO VODY ANI JINÉ KAPALINY.
- ODPOJTE ZE ZÁSUVKY, KDYŽ NEPOUŽÍVÁTE A PŘED ČIŠTĚNÍM.
- NEPROVOZUJTE ŽÁDNÝ SPOTŘEBIČ S POŠKOZENÝM NAPÁJECÍM KABLEM NEBO SÍŤOVÝM ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU ANI PO PORUCHÁCH SPOTŘEBIČE ČI BYL JAKÝKOLI ZPŮSOB POŠKOZEN. DOPORUČUJEME NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEZKROUCENÝ ANI SKLADOVANÝ ZKROUCENÝM ZPŮSOBEM A PRAVIDELNĚ KONTROLOVAT JEHO STAV.
- NENECHÁVEJTE BEZ DOZORU.
- PO VAŘENÍ NEBO POKUD MUSÍTE OPUSTIT MÍSTNOST, VŽDY VYPNĚTE.
- PŘI MANIPULACI S HORKÝMI JÍDLY NEBO HORKÝMI PŘÍSTROJI DOPORUČUJEME POUŽÍVAT RUKAVICE.
- PŘED PŘENÁŠENÍM NEBO UMÍSTĚNÍM NECHTE VYCHLADNOUT.
- JAKÉKOLI OPRAVY MUSÍ PROVÁDĚTKVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁŘ NEBO ZÁSTUPCE ELEKTRICKÉHO SERVISU.

ZÁSTRČKOVÉ KABELÁŽ (VB a IRSKO)

- Tento spotřebič je dodáván se síťovým adaptérem/nabíječkou s kolíky BS1363.
- Pro Evropu je 2kolíková zástrčka typu VDE EN 50525.
- **NE**použití Pokud zásuvky ve vaší domácnosti nebo kanceláři nejsou vhodné pro kolíky síťového adaptéru/nabíječky tohoto produktu. Pokusy o zasunutí síťového adaptéru/nabíječky do nesprávné zásuvky pravděpodobně způsobí úraz elektrickým proudem nebo poškození.
- **NE**používat s jakýmkoli jiným síťovým transformátorem/nabíječkou, než je ten, který je dodáván s tímto výrobkem.

POKYNY PRO ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBU:

- Před čištěním vždy odpojte zástrčku ze sítě!
- Zařízení a silikonové podložky čistěte vlhkým hadříkem a jemným čisticím prostředkem. Nepoužívejte abrazivní nebo korozivní čisticí prostředky. Silikonové podložky lze vyjmout pro snadnější čištění.
- Nikdy nedovolte, aby se spotřebič dostal do kontaktu s vodou nebo jinými kapalinami.
- NEPONOŘUJTE do vody. Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem.
- K čištění tohoto spotřebiče NEPOUŽÍVEJTE abrazivní čisticí prostředky nebo ostré náčiní.
- Otřete povrchy měkkým suchým hadříkem.
- Před dalším použitím nechte důkladně zaschnout.
- Spotřebič skladujte na chladném a suchém místě.

DISPOZICE

- Coopers of Stortford používá tam, kde je to možné, recyklovatelné nebo recyklované obaly.
- Zlikvidujte prosím všechny obaly, papír a kartony v souladu s místními předpisy o recyklaci.
- Na konci životnosti produktu se prosím obraťte na místní úřad autorizovaného střediska pro recyklaci domovního odpadu ohledně likvidace.



SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS



Podrobnosti o napájaní a technické údaje:

Číslo modelu: KMS008M

Max. výkon: 30W

Vstup: 100-240V, 50/60Hz

Výstup adaptéra: 24V 1500mA

Tento výrobok sa musí uchovávať v suchu a nesmie byť vystavený priamemu slnečnému žiareniu.

Pred spustením si dôkladne prečítajte tento návod na obsluhu a uistite sa, že ste oboznámení s obsluhou vášho nového stimulátora nôh a chodidiel.

OVĽADACÍ PANEL A TLAČIDLÁ DIAĽKOVÉHO OVLÁDANIA:



Vypínač: Stlačením tohto tlačidla na zariadení zapnete alebo vypnete jednotku.

Štart stop: Stlačením tohto tlačidla začnete s vybranými nastaveniami. Keď je zariadenie v prevádzke, stlačením tohto tlačidla ju zastavíte.

čas-: Znížte čas. Prednastavený čas je 15 minút, stlačením tohto tlačidla čas skráťte.

Čas+: Zvýšte čas. Stlačením tohto tlačidla zvýšite čas. Maximálny nastaviteľný čas je 30 minút.

Rýchlosť+: Zvýšte rýchlosť. Rýchlosť je možné manuálne nastaviť od 1 do 10. Stlačením tohto tlačidla zvýšite rýchlosť počas chodu zariadenia.

rýchlosť-: Znížte rýchlosť. Rýchlosť je možné manuálne nastaviť od 1 do 10. Stlačením tohto tlačidla znížite rýchlosť počas chodu zariadenia.

Programové tlačidlo: Pomocou tohto tlačidla môžete prepínať programy medzi manuálnym režimom a automatickým režimom. Opakovaným stláčaním môžete prepínať medzi programami HO, UI, P1, P2 a P3. Keď stlačíte tlačidlo Program na čas, na displeji sa zobrazí „UI“. V tomto režime len s funkciou oscilácie a prispôsobiteľnou rýchlosťou. V programe P1 je aktívna funkcia oscilácie a masáže a prístroj prechádza programom s prednastaveným rozsahom otáčok. V tomto programe nemôžete zmeniť rýchlosť. V programe P2 bude prístroj prepínať medzi osciláciou a masážou s prednastaveným rozsahom času a rýchlosti. V programe P3 sa deaktivujú akupresúrne hlavice a aktivuje sa iba oscilácia s prednastaveným rozsahom otáčok.

Manuálny režim „HO“: V pohotovostnom režime, keď stlačíte tlačidlo “Štart/stop”, zariadenie prejde do manuálneho režimu, na displeji sa zobrazí “HO”, v tomto režime bežia oscilačné a masážne funkcie nepretržite, rýchlosť je prispôsobiteľná.

V pohotovostnom režime môžete nastaviť čas, ale nie rýchlosť. Po uvedení zariadenia do prevádzky môžete nastaviť rýchlosť, ale nie čas.

Dôležité poznámky k prevádzke:

- Po zapnutí zariadenia môžete zvoliť režim P (Auto Program); pre aktiváciu spotrebiča stlačte Start/stop.
- Zastavte spotrebič najskôr stlačením tlačidla Štart/stop. Potom prístroj vypnite tlačidlom napájania alebo opätovným stlačením tlačidla Start/stop pokračujte v masáži.
- V manuálnom režime „HO“ môžete nastaviť čas pred začiatkom masáže a upraviť rýchlosť počas masáže.

Poznámka: V programe P3 sa rotujúce akupresúrne hlavy zastavia, len čo položíte nohy na zariadenie. Toto nie je vada.

Tabuľka : Prehľad programu P1, P2, P3 a manuálny režim:

AUTOMATICKÝ PROGRAM P1	
FUNKCIA	ROZSAH RÝCHLOSTI (ZMENY ZA MINÚTU)
Oscilácia a akupresúra	1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-5-3-1-2-3-4-5

AUTOMATICKÝ PROGRAM P2		
ŠTANDARDNÝ ČAS CELKOM 15 MINÚT	FUNKCIA	ÚROVEŇ RÝCHLOSTI
1. minúta	Oscilácia a akupresúra	1 úroveň
2. minúta	Iba oscilácia	3 úroveň
3. minúta	Oscilácia a akupresúra	5 úrovni
4. minúta	Iba oscilácia	7 úroveň
5. minúta	Oscilácia a akupresúra	9 úroveň
6. minúta	Iba oscilácia	10 úroveň
7. minúta	Oscilácia a akupresúra	8 úroveň
8. minúta	Iba oscilácia	6 úrovni
9. minúta	Oscilácia a akupresúra	4 úroveň
10. minúta	Iba oscilácia	2 úroveň
11. minúta	Oscilácia a akupresúra	1 úroveň
12. minúta	Iba oscilácia	3 úroveň
13. minúta	Oscilácia a akupresúra	5 úrovni
14. minúta	Iba oscilácia	7 úroveň
15. minúta	Oscilácia a akupresúra	9 úroveň

AUTOMATICKÝ PROGRAM P3	
FUNKCIA	ROZSAH RÝCHLOSTI (ZMENY ZA MINÚTU)
Iba oscilácia	3-5-7-9-2-4-6-8-10-1-3-5-7-9-2

Manuálny režim „HO“- Oscilácia a akupresúra	
Oscilácia a akupresúra	Rýchlosť je nastaviteľná

Manuálny režim „UI“-Oslen cillácia	
Iba oscilácia	Rýchlosť je nastaviteľná

Pokyny pre používateľa:

Zariadenie je určené na použitie na klenby chodidiel, na nohách a na chrbte. Nepoužívajte na pás, krk alebo iné časti tela, ktoré nie sú popísané v tomto návode. Zariadenie nepoužívajte na iné účely, ako sú uvedené v tomto návode.

1. Zapojte napájací adaptér do elektrickej zásuvky a pripojte kábel k jednotke. Ihneď po pripojení zariadenia k napájaniu raz pípne a displej sa rozsvieti.
2. Po pripojení zariadenia ho otočte tak, aby displej smeroval dopredu. Pomocou diaľkového ovládača alebo tlačidiel na zariadení vyberte režim podľa svojich požiadaviek. Vaše nastavenia sa zobrazia na displeji. Ak chcete zistiť, stlačte tlačidlo Štart/Stop na diaľkovom ovládači alebo na zariadení.
3. Ak chcete správne vypnúť stimulátor nôh a chodidiel, musíte najskôr zastaviť zariadenie stlačením tlačidla Štart/stop na zariadení alebo na diaľkovom ovládači. Potom stlačte tlačidlo napájania na zariadení, aby ste zariadenie úplne vypli.
4. Po použití odpojte spotrebič od elektrickej zásuvky.

POZOR:Pre citlivé podlahové povrchy (napr. parkety) odporúčame umiestniť pod jednotku fóliovú podložku alebo koberec. Predídete tak poškodeniu a zmene farby vašej podlahy.

Vypnutie stimulátora nôh a chodidiel

- Správne vypnete stimulátor nôh a chodidiel, najprv musíte zariadenie zastaviť stlačením tlačidla stop na zariadení alebo na diaľkovom ovládači. Potom stlačte tlačidlo napájania, aby ste zariadenie úplne vypli.

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY:

PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH ZARIADENÍ VŽDY BY SA TREBA DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA:

- PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY.
- LEN NA DOMÁCE VNÚTORNÉ POUŽITIE.
- NEPOUŽÍVAJTE VONKAJŠIE ANI NA KOMERČNÉ POUŽITIE.
- POUŽÍVAJTE IBA S DODANÝM SIEŤOVÝM ADAPTÉROM/NABÍJAČKOU.
- **NIEPOUŽÍVAJTE AKÝKOL'VEK INÝ SIEŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJAČKU, MÔŽE BY TO SPÔSOBIŤ POŠKODENIE A ZRUŠENIE PLATNOSTI AKEJKOĽVEK ZÁRUKY, KTORÉ MÔŽETE POSKYTOVAŤ.**
- PRED POUŽITÍM SI DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE NEJAKÉ VADY A NEPOUŽÍVAJTE, AK NÁJDETE CHYBY. DÁVAJTE POZOR, ABY VÁS SPOTREBIČ NEPÁDOL, KEĎŽE ŤAŽKÉ NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE.

- PRED PRIPOJENÍM SPOTREBIČA SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NAPÄTIE UVEDENÉ NA SPODNEJ ČASTI SPOTREBIČA JE V SÚLADE S SIEŤOVÝM NAPÄTÍM VO VAŠOM DOMÁCNOSTI.
- PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM POZORNE SKONTROLUJTE SPOTREBIČ A NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL, či nie sú POŠKODENÉ.
- TENTO SPOTREBIČ MÔŽU POUŽÍVAŤ DETI OD 8 ROKOV A VYŠŠIE A OSOBY SO ZNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, ZMYSLOVÝMI ALEBO DUŠEVNÝMI SCHOPNOSŤAMI ALEBO NEDOSTATOČNÝMI SKÚSENOSŤAMI A ZNALOSŤAMI, AK VYUŽÍVALI POKYN ZA POUŽITIE DOHLADU ZA POUŽITIE WA. ROZUMIEŤ SPOJENÉ RIZIKÁ. DETI SA NESMÚ HRAŤ SO SPOTREBIČOM. ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBU POUŽÍVATEĽOM NESMÚ VYKONÁVAŤ DETI BEZ DOHLADU.
- DETI MENEJ AKO 3 ROKY BY MALI BYŤ DRŽANÉ PREČ, POKUD NEBUDETE POD NEPRIAZNIVÝM DOHLADOM.
- **NIEKTORÉ ČASTI TOHTO VÝROBKU SA MÔŽU VEĽMI HORÚŤ A SPÔSOBIŤ POPÁLENINY. ZVLÁŠTNU POZORNOSŤ TREBA VENOVAŤ TAM, KDE SÚ PRÍTOMNÉ DETI A ZRANITEĽNÉ ĽUDIA.**
- POUŽÍVANIE AKÉHOKOLĽEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍSLUŠENSTVA, KTORÉ NEODPORUČUJE COOPERS STORTFORD, MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ ZRANENIA A ZRUŠIŤ PLATNOSŤ AKEJKOLĽEK ZÁRUKY.
- NENECHÁVAJTE NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL OVIEŠAŤ CEZ OKRAJ STOLA ALEBO PULTU, ANI SA DOTKÁVAŤ HORÚCICH POVRCHU.
- NEUMIESTŇUJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI V ich blízkosti.
- POUŽÍVANIE NA ROVNOM, STABILNOM POVRCHU.
- POČAS POUŽÍVANIA POLOŽKU ŽIADNYM SPÔSOBOM NEZAKRÝVAJTE, MÔŽE TO SPÔSOBIŤ PREHRIATIE.
- NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TOTO ZARIADENIE NA AKÉKOLĽEK INÉ POUŽITIE, NEŽ NA URČENIE, NA KTORÉ JE NAVRHNUTÉ.
- UISTITE SA, ŽE JE DOSTATOČNÁ VZDIALENOSŤ MEDZI TÝMTO SPOTREBIČOM A ĎALŠIE POLOŽKY NA PRACOVNEJ PLOHE ALEBO PRACOVNEJ STANICE, ALEBO DOSTATOČNÁ VZDIALENOSŤ MEDZI SPOTREBIČOM A OBMEDZENÍM OBLASTI, V KTOREJ SA NACHÁDZA. ODPORÚČAME MINIMÁLNU VOĽNOSŤ OKOLO VŠETKÝCH TVÁR MINIMÁLNE 10CM.
- POLOŽKU UCHOVÁVAJTE MINIMÁLNE 1 M OD HORĽAVÉHO MATERIÁLU, AKO JSÚ NÁBYTOK, VANKÚŠE, POSTELEŇA, PAPIER, OBLEČENIE, ZÁCLONY ATĎ.
- NA OCHRANU PRED ÚRAZOM ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM NEPONÁRAJTE NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL, SIEŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJAČKU ANI ZARIADENIE DO VODY ANI INEJ KVAPALINY.
- KEĎ SA NEPOUŽÍVATE A PRED ČISTENÍM, VYPOJTE ZO ZÁSUVKY.
- NEPREVÁDZKUJTE ŽIADNY SPOTREBIČ S POŠKODENÝM NAPÁJACÍM KÁBLOM ALEBO SIEŤOVÝM ADAPTÉROM/NABÍJAČKOU ALEBO PO PORUCHÁCH SPOTREBIČA, ALEBO AKÝMKOLĽEK BYLO POŠKODENÉ. ODPORÚČAME NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL NEZAKRÚČAŤ ANI NESKLADOVAŤ SKRUTENÝM SPÔSOBOM A PRAVIDELNE KONTROLOVAŤ JEHO STAV.
- NENECHÁVAJTE BEZ DOZORU.
- PO VARENÍ ALEBO AK MUSÍTE OPUSTIŤ IZBU VŽDY VYPNITE.
- PRI MANIPULÁCII S HORÚCIMI JEDLAMI ALEBO HORÚCIMI SPOTREBIČMI ODPORÚČAME POUŽÍVAŤ RUKAVICE.
- PRED PRENOSOM ALEBO ULOŽENÍM NECHAJTE VYCHLADIŤ.
- AKÉKOLĽEK OPRAVY MUSÍ VYKONAŤ KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁR ALEBO ZÁSTUPCA ELEKTRICKÉHO SERVISU.

ZÁSTRČKOVÉ KÁBENIE (UK A ÍRSKO)

- Toto zariadenie sa dodáva so sieťovým adaptérom/nabíjačkou s kolíkmi zástrčky BS1363.
- Pre Európu je 2-kolíková zástrčka typu VDE EN 50525.
- **NIE**použitie Ak zásuvky vo vašej domácnosti alebo kancelárii nie sú vhodné pre kolíky sieťového adaptéra/nabíjačky tohto produktu. Pokusy o zasunutie sieťového adaptéra/nabíjačky do nesprávnej zásuvky môžu spôsobiť úraz elektrickým prúdom alebo poškodenie.
- **NIE**používajte s akýmkoľvek iným sieťovým transformátorom/nabíjačkou, než je ten, ktorý sa dodáva s týmto produktom.

NÁVOD NA ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBU:

- Pred čistením vždy odpojte zástrčku zo siete!
- Zariadenie a silikónové podložky čistite vlhkou handričkou a jemným čistiacim prostriedkom. Nepoužívajte abrazívne alebo korozívne čistiace prostriedky. Silikónové podložky možno vybrať, aby sa uľahčilo čistenie.
- Nikdy nedovoľte, aby sa prístroj dostal do kontaktu s vodou alebo inými tekutinami.
- NEPONÁRAJTE do vody. Riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom.
- Na čistenie tohto zariadenia NEPOUŽÍVAJTE abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostré nástroje.
- Povrchy utrite mäkkou suchou handričkou.
- Pred ďalším použitím nechajte dôkladne vyschnúť.
- Spotrebič skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste.

DISPOZÍCIA

- Coopers of Stortford používa tam, kde je to možné, recyklovateľné alebo recyklované obaly.
- Všetky obaly, papier a kartóny zlikvidujte v súlade s predpismi o recyklácii miestnych úradov.
- Na konci životnosti produktu sa o likvidácii informujte v stredisku na recykláciu domového odpadu autorizovanému miestnou radou.



CUSTOMER SERVICES:

Distributed by / Verteilt durch / Distribué par.

UK: The Enterprise Department Ltd.

11 Bridge Street, Bishops Stortford, Herts, UK, CM23 2JU

Tel: 0330 331 0300

NI/EU:

D.S.B. LD, 160 Bd. de Fourmies, 59100 Roubaix, France

Tel: (+44) 1279 701269

DE/FR/CZ/SK:

3Pagen Versand und Handelsges. mbH

St. Jöris Strasse 16-28

52477 Alsdorf

Tel: +49(0)2404/980-204

